
Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
Water Works  

e-Tender Notice 
 

The e-tenders are invited with twobid system (Technical bid-physical and Price bid-Online) 
by Addl City Engineer, Water works project, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Dr Ambedkar 
Bhavan, Central Zone Office Dhebarbhai Road Rajkot-360001, from the experienced& 
financially sound contractors registered in appropriate class &possessing necessary 
equipments and having trained personalsfor the below mentioned work: 

Sr No Name of Work Estimated Cost 1. EMD 
2. Tender fee 
3. Time limit of 

work 
Year In Rupees 

01 Comprehensive Operation and , 
Maintenance of Pressure filter 
plant and pumping machinery 
with allied Electro-Mech works, 
at Swami Vivekanand swimming 
pool on pedak road of east zone 
for period of 02 Years. 

1st 11,23,069/- 

1. 70,800/- 
2. 1,125/- 
3. 02 Years 

2nd 12,35,375/- 

Total 23,58,444/- 

 
Milestone dates for e-tendering are as under 

1. Downloading of e-Tender documents 11-5-2022 to 1-6-2022 up to 18:00 hrs. 

2. Online submission of e - Tender 1-6-2022 up to 18:00 hrs. 

3. Physical submission of EMD, Tender fee 
and other documents  

3-6-2022 up to 18:00 hrs. 

4. Opening of  online tender tech bid 6-6-2022 at 11:00 am onwards. 

5. Verification of submitted documents 
(EMD, e - Tender fee, etc.) 

8-6-2022 at 11:00 am onwards. 

6. Opening of Price Bid (If possible) 9-6-2022 at 11:00 am onwards. 

7. Bid Validity 180 (One Hundred Eighty) Day’s 

Forfurtherparticulars,visituson"www.rmc.nprocure.com" 

 
The e-Tender fee (Non Refundable)&bid security (EMD) willbe accepted in form of Demand 
Draft only, in favor of “Rajkot Municipal Corporation”, Rajkot, from any Nationalize or 
Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India as per attached bank list. 

Financial Pre-Qualification for this work should be match with value of estimate for 1st year 
of work & relevant required other certificates as bellow. 

01. Financial capacity of the agency. 

http://www.rmc.nprocure.com/


02. Average annual turnover of last seven years should not be less than 50% of the 
estimated cost of 1st year tender cost.  

1. The working capital should not be less than 25% of the estimated cost of  work.  
2. Minimum amount of Solavancy certificate shall be Rs.2 lakhs. 

02. Experience Criteria. 

1. Bidder should have completed at least one work similar nature (i.e. Municipal 
services like Operation & Maintenance works of Water supply pumping station, 
Drainage Pumping station, Sewage Treatment Plant, Water treatment plant, 
Swimming pool, Head works, Annual Mechanical & Electrical maintenance rate 
contracts) of 60% magnitude or two works of 50% magnitude of 1st year’s tender 
amount in either government or semi-government dept. in last seven years. 

2. Bidder should have enough machinery and experienced personnel to supervise the 
work. 

Note: 

1. Enhancementfactorat10%peryearforlast seven yearswillbeapplicable to 
arriveaverageannualturnoverandfinalizethe magnitudeofworkdone in last seven 
years. 

03. Availability of tools, plant, & manpower. 

1. The agency should have adequate number of tools, safety kits& plant along with 
adequate numbers of experienced staff for carrying out the work. 
(Details of staff & tools with agency must be submitted in tech bid.) 

2. Joint venture is not permitted. 
04. Notarized copy of certificates/Documents as followed must be physically 

submit with authorized sign & stamp on each page oftech bid document 

1. The bidder / firm must have Electrical Contractor License and have registration in 
Class “E1” with Electrical Division of R&B of Gujarat state or in equal class of any 
Central Government / State Government / local self government authority. 

2. Valid Electrical contractor license.  
3. Pan card number. 
4. Provident Fund registration certificate.  
5. Employee State Insurance (ESI) registration. 
6. Service tax /GST Registration certificate. 
7. The Chartered Accountant’s audited financial reports of last seven years for supporting financial 

strength of the bidder. 
8. Solvency certificate from any Nationalize or Schedule bank (Except co-op bank) 
9. Work Experience certificates in 3-A form only regarding this work issued by 

competent authority not below the rank of Add City Engineer. 
10. Commissioner sir’s circulars uploaded with tender must be submitted in attested 

copy. 
11. Power of Attorney authorizing the person for signing the Tender and give any clarification asked 

by department. 
12. The agency should not be Black Listed/terminated/Debarred or connected with 

firm blacklisted in any states,CPWD/MES/Railways or any 
Govt.semiGovt.autonomous body or pvt.body.Also no complaint is lodged against 
the firm/company anywhere in India, for which, agency will have to submit fresh 
Notarized Affidavit on stamp paper of Rs.300 



 

The agency shall also have to submit the documentary evidence for possessing the all 
other required documents during the physical submission within the stipulated date and 
time. The physical submission of Technical bid shall be made in Sealed Envelope by 
3/6/2022         Reg AD / Speed Post and the name of work shall be super scribed on the top 
of the envelope to the given address below. 

 

Dy.exe.engineer, 
                         Water works-aji zone, 
                         East zone,Room no: 12, 
                         First Floor,ShreeZaverchandmeghani bhavan 
                         Bhavnagar road,Rajkot-360003     
If the agency fails to submit the documents specified in pre-qualification criteria in the 

tech bid tender document, their tender will be treated as non-responsive and price bid will 
not be opened. 

After opening of online technical bid with physical submission, the procedure for the pre-
qualification shall be adopted and the e-Price-Bid of only successful qualified bidder(s) shall 
be opened for final evaluation of the contract. The decision of Municipal Commissioner 
regarding the pre-qualification shall be final and binding to all the bidder. 

Conditional tender in any manner will be out rightly rejected. 

Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to accept / reject 
any or all e-Tender(s) without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 

 

        Addl City Engineer 
        Water works 

       Rajkot Municipal Corporation 
 

 


